FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93)

01-10-2000

ISHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Off

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) RECE 101240995 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Corfords space of Palants and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(jes 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: internet.com Corporation International Data Group, Inc. Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) Association Street Address: 23 old Kings Highway South General Partnership U Limited Partnership Corporation-State Darien State: CT ZIP: 0682 Other ☐ Individual(s) citizenship Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? I Yes I No Association General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership\_\_\_ ☑ Corporation-State Delaware Assignment □ Merger □ Other ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designar Other \_\_\_ is attached: C Yes & No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: November 23, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes 2 No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 75/114,681 N/A Additional numbers attached? O Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: ...... I concerning document should be mailed: Name: Claudia Cantarella Internal Address: Willkie Farr & Gallagher C Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 787 Seventh Avenue 8. Deposit account number: 23-2405 City: State: NY ZIP: 10019 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 01/10/2000 DCDATES 00000035 232405 75114681 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

01 FC:481

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy the original document.

Deirdre Wall

Name of Person Signing

40.00 CH

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

RÉEL: 002008 FRAME: 0113

EXHIBIT A(2)

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and

entered into as of the date last below written by and between International Data Group, Inc.

("IDG" or "ASSIGNOR"), and internet.com Corporation, as successor in interest to internet.com

LLC, as successor in interest to Internet World Media, Inc., and as successor in interest to

Mecklermedia Corporation ("internet.com" or "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the trademarks, service marks and any and all

trade dress associated therewith as described in Exhibit 1 attached hereto ("the Marks"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to

ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, in consideration of the mutual

agreements herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, acknowledged by each

of them to be satisfactory and adequate, do hereby agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNOR hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to

ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in and to the Marks worldwide, together

with (1) the goodwill of the business relating to the products or services in connection with which

the Marks are used and for which they are registered; (2) the right to conduct business under the

Marks, including the right to license others to use and conduct business under the Marks; (3) the

business of the ASSIGNOR, or portion thereof, to which the Marks pertain; (4) the right to collect

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002008 FRAME: 0114

all damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Marks; and (5) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the Marks.

- 2. ASSIGNOR further conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to ASSIGNEE all rights in the trade dress, labels, and designs associated with the Marks.
- 3. ASSIGNOR covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the Marks worldwide.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed and entered into this Assignment, as of the date last below written.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
International Data Group, Inc.	internet.com Corporation
By Levin Catruell	Ву:
Name: KEVIN C. KRULL	Name:
Title: VICE PRES. OF BUS. OPERATIONS & LEGAL AFFAIRS	Title:
Date: November 23, 1999	Date:

Dc2/docs1/154201

-2 -

## **EXHIBIT 1**

## **TRADEMARKS**

RECORDED: 12/06/1999

(1) INTERNET.COM, including, but not limited to, Application No. 75/114,681, and all other applications and registrations for the INTERNET.COM mark worldwide.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002008 FRAME: 0116